Sales and services rendered   48,693 52,008 52,036

Other income

  1,622 1,489 1,763

Supplies

  (14,013) (15,022) (15,242)

Personnel expenses

  (6,332) (6,862) (8,098)

Other expenses

  (14,399) (15,426) (15,341)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE

DEPRECIATION AND

AMORTIZATION

15,571 16,187 15,118

Amortization and depreciation   (9,049) (9,396) (9,649)

OPERATING INCOME   6,522 6,791 5,469

Share of results of equity accounted

associates and joint ventures
4 5 (5)

Finance income

  1,458 1,073 1,770

Exchange gains

  3,389 3,958 5,489

Finance expenses

  (2,690) (3,363) (4,476)

Exchange losses

  (3,112) (3,867) (5,002)

Net finance expense   (955) (2,199) (2,219)

INCOME BEFORE TAXES   5,571 4,597 3,245

Income tax

  (1,621) (1,219) (846)

NET INCOME   3,950 3,378 2,399

Attributable to owners of the parent   3,331 3,132 2,369

Attributable to non-controlling

interests   619 246 30

Earnings per share, basic and

diluted, attributable to owners of the

parent (euros)

0,57 0,56 0,42

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 2018: Impact of IFRS 15

 Expressed in millons of euros

 ASSETS IFRS 15 IAS 18 Impact

(A) NON-CURRENT ASSETS   90,707 90,448 259

Intangibles 16,856 16,856 0

Goodwill 25,748 25,748 0

Tangible fixed assets 33,295 33,295 0

Appendix LXVI

IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 15 IN THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY

Jon de los Santos Valle – Bachelor’s Degree Final Project

Investments in associates and joint ventures 68 68 0

Financial assets and other non-current assets 7,109 6,823 286

Deferred tax assets
7,631 7,658 -27

(B) CURRENT ASSETS 23,340 22,540 800

Inventories 1,692 1,692 0

Accounts receivables and other current assets 10,579 9,789 790

Taxation authorities, receivables 1,676 1,666 10

Other current financial assets 2,209 2,209 0

Cash and cash equivalents 5,692 5,692 0

Non-current assets held for sale
1,492 1,492 0

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 114,047 112,988 1,059

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 (A) EQUITY   26,980 26,193 787

Equity attributable to owners of the parent and other equity
holders

17,947 17,262 685

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests
9,033 8,931 102

(B) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 57,418 57,267 151

Non-current financial liabilities 45,334 45,334 0

Accounts payables and other non-current liabilities 1,890 1,903 -13

Deferred tax liabilities 2,674 2,510 164

Long-term provisions
7,520 7,520 0

(C) CURRENT LIABILITIES 29,649 29,528 121

Current financial liabilities 9,368 9,368 0

Accounts payables and other current liabilities 15,485 15,460 25

Taxation authorities, payables 2,047 1,951 96

Short-term provisions 1,912 1,912 0

Liabilities held for sale
837 837 0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B+C) 114,047 112,988 1,059

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 2018: Impact of IFRS 15

Expressed in millions of euros

IFRS 15 IAS 18 Impact

Sales and services rendered   48,693 48,728 (35)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE

DEPRECIATION AND

AMORTIZATION

15,571 15,495 76

Amortization and depreciation   (9,049) (9,049) 0

Appendix LXVII

IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 15 IN THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY

Jon de los Santos Valle – Bachelor’s Degree Final Project

OPERATING INCOME   6,522 6,446 76

Share of results of equity accounted

associates and joint ventures
4 4 0

Net finance expense   (955) (944) (11)

INCOME BEFORE TAXES   5,571 5,506 65

Income tax

  (1,621) (1,609) (12)

NET INCOME   3,950 3,897 53

Attributable to owners of the parent   3,331 3,291 40

Attributable to non-controlling

interests   619 606 13

Earnings per share, basic and

diluted, attributable to owners of the

parent (euros)

0,57 0,56 0,01

	Chapter 1  Introduction
	1.1.   Relevance of the chosen topic
	1.2.   Context
	1.2.1. Accounting harmonization in the European Union and Spain
	1.2.2. Revenue recognition and its importance
	1.3.   Objectives and project’s structure
	1.4.   Methodology

	Chapter 2  Theoretical Framework
	2.
	2.1.   Background
	2.1.1. IASB’s IFRS 15 implementation project
	2.1.2. Adoption in the EU and Spain
	2.2.   IFRS 15 overview
	2.2.1. Objective
	2.2.2. Scope
	2.2.3. Revenue recognition process: the 5-step model